
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 08/16/10 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. 
 

*All fields must be completed.* 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:  May 25, 2017 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months? 

 

  Yes    No 

 

If yes, please explain:  
 

2. Title:  Denver Environmental Health Healthy and Active Communities Grant 

 

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Environmental Health 

 

4. Contact Person:  (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) 

 

 Name: Michele Shimomura 

 Phone: 720-865-5375 

 Email:  Michele.Shimomura@denvergov.org 

 

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who 

will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.) 

 

 Name: Michele Shimomura 

 Phone: 720-865-5375 

 Email:  Michele.Shimomura@denvergov.org 

  

6. General description of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable: 

This is for the third year of a grant that will be over $500,000.  The grant is from the Colorado Department of Public Health and 

the Environment.  The third year of the grant is for 229,999.82.  The prior years were $200,000 and $230,000 for a total funding 

of $659,999.82. This third year of the grant is the final year for this grant cycle. 

 

 

**Please complete the following fields: (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing.  If a field is not applicable, please 

enter N/A for that field – please do not leave blank.) 
 

a. Contract Control Number: 201522193-02 

b. Duration: July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018. 

c. Location: Denver 

d. Affected Council District: All of Denver 

e. Benefits: This grant funds the Community Active Living Coalition to enhance the built environment and social 

cohesion for active transportation.  The project works closely with Safe Routes to School and the Vision Zero effort.  The focus is on 

child-facing destinations such as schools and recreation centers. 

f. Costs: None. 

 

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?)  Please 

explain.  No, there is not any controversy surrounding this project or grant. 

 

 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 08/16/10 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Project Description: This project serves to target families in Denver’s low-income neighborhoods that are 

disproportionately affected by resource-poor environments and negative health outcomes. The Denver Healthy and 

Active Communities (DHAC) is aligned with Denver and the Colorado Department of Public Health and the 

Environment’s priority of working with local communities to develop policy, strategies, and best practices to increase 

access to physical activity in the built environment to support chronic disease prevention and control. This project is led 

by Denver Environmental health and focuses on increasing active transportation around schools and recreation centers.  

This project works closely with many partners and efforts including Safe Routes to School, Denver Public Works, Vision 

Zero, RTD, and many schools and community organizations. 


